

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Docket No. CUM-15-568

STATE OF MAINE
Appellee

v.

MICAH DAY
Appellant

On appeal from the Cumberland County Unified Criminal Docket

**Brief of the Amicus Curiae Maine
Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers**

Tyler J. Smith, Bar No. 4526
Libby O'Brien Kingsley & Champion, LLC
62 Portland Road, Suite 17
Kennebunk, ME 04043
(207) 985-1815
tsmith@lokllc.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Maine Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Dated: September 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fourth Amendment prohibits admission of—or comment about—a motorist’s exercise of the right to refuse consent to a warrantless blood test.	4
A. Section 2521 does not create irrevocable consent to a test for blood alcohol content; a motorist has a Fourth Amendment right to refuse a blood test.....	5
i. A statute cannot substitute for an individualized showing that consent was knowing, intelligent, and voluntary.	6
ii. Post- <i>McNeely</i> courts have held that implied consent statutes cannot act as substitutes for the warrant requirement, and <i>Birchfield</i> agrees.	7
B. Using a defendant’s exercise of the right to be free from unreasonable searches as a “badge of guilt” in a criminal trial violates the Fourth Amendment.	12
i. <i>Glover</i> recognized the minimal probative value in—and the high risk of unfair prejudice from—admitting the exercise of the right to be free from unreasonable searches as evidence of guilt.	12
ii. It is unconstitutional to allow prosecutors to argue that a person’s exercise of a constitutional right implies consciousness of guilt.	15
iii. <i>Neville</i> is inapposite because (1) it relies on the premise that a state can force a person to submit to a blood test, and (2) its holding turned on the Fifth Amendment’s limitation to testimonial evidence.	18
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , -- S.E. 2d --, 2016 WL 3751822 (Ga. Ct. App. Jul. 13, 2016)	8
<i>Bargas v. State</i> , 89 P.2d 130 (Alaska 1971).....	16, 18
<i>Birchfield v. N. Dakota</i> , 576 U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Welch</i> , 585 A.2d 517 (1991).....	13, 17
<i>Duran v. Thurman</i> , 106 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1997) (unpublished).....	16
<i>Elson v. State</i> , 659 P.2d 1195 (Alaska 1983).....	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	20
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A.3d 1060 (Del. 2015)	10
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965)	3, 15, 17
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	13
<i>Malenko v. Handrahan</i> , 2009 ME 96, 979 A.2d 1269	14
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 576 U.S. --, 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013)	passim
<i>Padgett v. State</i> , 590 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1979).....	17
<i>People v. Arredondo</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 186 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2016)	10
<i>People v. Schaufele</i> , 325 P.3d 1060 (Col. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 945 (2015).....	9
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	6
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	1, 4, 18, 19
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2010 ME 15, 989 A.2d 716	6

<i>State v. Burke</i> , 181 P.3d 1 (Wash. 2008)(en banc).....	16
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)(en banc)	9
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2016 WL 3044216 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 20, 2016)(unpublished)....	10
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Fredette</i> , 411 A.2d 65 (Me.1979).....	6
<i>State v. Gauthier</i> , 298 P.3d 126 (Wash. Ct. App. 2013)	16
<i>State v. Glover</i> , 2014 ME 49, 89 A.3d 1077	passim
<i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Mecham</i> , 375 P.3d 604 (Wash. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015)	10
<i>State v. Okken</i> , 364 P.3d 485 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015).....	21
<i>State v. Villareal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2014).....	10
<i>State v. Won</i> , 372 P.3d 1065 (Haw. 2015)	10
<i>U.S. v. Marshall</i> , 348 F.3d 281 (1st Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Thame</i> , 846 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 167 So.3d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 27 2015)	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 771 S.E.2d 373 (Ga. 2015).....	10
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	12
Statutes	
29-A M.R.S. § 2521	5, 6, 21

29-A M.R.S. § 2521(3)(B)..... 14
OCGA § 40-5-55 (a)..... 8
Rules
M.R. Evid. 403 13
